

SB1000/649935/2

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1000

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 4 down through “Program;” in line 5; and strike beginning with “requiring” in line 10 down through “Program;” in line 12 and substitute “providing for the application of this Act;”.

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 14 through 20, inclusive; and in line 23, strike “5-9C-04” and substitute “5-9C-03”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 2 through line 14 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 23, strike “**MUNICIPALITIES**” and substitute “**MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS**”; in the same line, after “**STATE**” insert “**AND BALTIMORE CITY**”; in line 25, strike “**SHOULD**” and substitute “**SHALL**”; in the same line, strike “**LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND**”; in line 26, strike “**MUNICIPALITIES**” and substitute “**MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS AND BALTIMORE CITY**”; in line 27, after the first comma, insert “**PURCHASE LAND TO**”; in the same line, after the second comma, insert “**DEVELOP NEW PARKS,**”; in line 28, strike “**OLDER**” and substitute “**URBAN**”; in the same line, strike “**INTENSELY DEVELOPED**” and substitute “**RURAL**”; in line 31, strike “**LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND**”; and in line 32, strike “**MUNICIPALITIES**” and substitute “**MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS AND BALTIMORE CITY**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

(Over)

On page 4, in line 6, strike “IS” and substitute “MAY BE”; in line 7, strike “UNDER § 5-903(A)(2)(IV) OF THIS TITLE” and substitute “FROM THE GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE”; in line 8, after “OF” insert “STATE”; in line 9, strike “AS PROVIDED IN § 5-9C-04 OF THIS SUBTITLE”; and strike in their entirety lines 10 through 13, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, after line 13, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only to funding for projects that secure flexible grants through the Community Parks and Playgrounds Program in accordance with Title 5, Subtitle 9C of the Natural Resources Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, beginning in fiscal year 2010.”;

and in line 14, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.